PUD (Ordinance 2017-010-E).

I. Requested land use category: CGC.

J. Requested zoning district: PUD.

K. Real estate numbers: 090198 0000, 090204 0010, and 090211 0000.

II. QUANTITATIVE DATA

A. Total acreage: 1.9 acres.

B. The Existing Building: Seventy-eight thousand eighty (78,080) square feet of heated
area.

C. New Construction:

1. Maximum number of hotel rooms: One hundred twenty-five (125).

2. Maximum number of dwelling units: One hundred fourteen (114).

3. Maximum amount of heated commercial square footage (non-hotel): Fifty thousand
(50,000) square feet.

III. STATEMENTS

A. How does the proposed PUD differ from the usual application of the Zoning Code?

This PUD supplements the Existing PUD by permitting hotels and motels and
commercial retail sales and service establishments. The PUD clarifies that sidewalk
cafes are permitted subject to compliance with the City’s Ordinance Code. A minimum
of two hundred fifty-five (255) parking spaces and one (1) on-site loading area shall be
provided. Parking spaces may be located on a different lot or parcel than they are
intended to serve. The following design accommodations are incorporated in this PUD
to account for the proposed development program and negotiations with the

[...]

standards and development criteria set forth in Part 4.

19. Hospice facilities.

20. Employment office (but not a day labor pool).

21. Restaurants, including the facilities for the sale and service of all alcoholic
beverages for on-premises consumption only. Seating shall not exceed a capacity
of four hundred thirty-five (435) for the restaurant in the Existing Building.

22. Permanent or restricted outside sale and service in conjunction with a restaurant,
including sidewalk cafés subject to applicable ordinance codes.

23. Off-street parking lots including structured parking.

[...]

The Proposed Building and Parking Garage may exceed twenty thousand (20,000)
square feet building footprint and may be set back according to this PUD.

7. The Parking Garage is exempt from Sections 656.399.24(1) and 656.399.34 of the
Zoning Code.

C. Ingress, Egress and Circulation:

1. Parking Requirements. A minimum of two hundred fifty-five (255) parking spaces
and one (1) on-site loading area shall be provided. Parking spaces may be located
on a different lot or parcel than they are intended to serve.  A minimum of two (2)
public bike racks will be provided on site.

2. Vehicular Access. Vehicular access to the Property shall be by way of May Street,